

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.4795 OF 2026

Bank of Maharashtra ... Petitioner
Vs.
State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents

Mr. Prafull Chipte i/b. Ms. Medha Rane for Petitioner.
Ms. Pooja Joshi Deshpande, AGP for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.**
DATE : MAY 07, 2026

P.C. :

- . Not on Board. Mentioned by way of *praecipe*.
2. In this petition, on 17.04.2026, this Court passed an order directing respondent No.3 Resident Naib Tahsildar of Pune City to take physical possession of the secured asset on 04.05.2026 and to hand it over to the petitioner bank (secured creditor). The petition was kept for compliance yesterday (06.05.2026) but due to paucity of time, the petition could not be taken up for consideration.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner bank submits that although physical possession of the secured asset was taken by the petitioner bank, subsequent thereto the borrowers have trespassed into the property. A police complaint regarding the same is also lodged by the petitioner bank.
4. In view of the above, the petitioner bank is permitted to file an additional affidavit to place on record the subsequent events and to seek appropriate relief from this Court.

5. The additional affidavit be filed within a week from today.
6. Liberty is granted to move the Vacation Court.
7. The *praecipe* is disposed of.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

Minal Parab